

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

Regulations 1956. No. 13.

Regulations under the Co-operative Societies Ordinance 1939-1956.*

I, NEIL O'SULLIVAN, Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf of the Minister of State for the Interior, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Co-operative Societies Ordinance 1939-1956*, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this twelfth day of December, 1956.

NEIL O'SULLIVAN

Attorney-General, acting for and on behalf
of the Minister of State for the Interior.

AMENDMENTS OF THE CO-OPERATIVE TRADING SOCIETIES REGULATIONS.†

1. Regulation 1 of the Co-operative Trading Societies Regulations is amended by omitting the word "Trading". Citation.

2. Regulation 12 of the Co-operative Trading Societies Regulations is amended— Fees.

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "Two shillings" and inserting in their stead the words "Five shillings";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) the words "Six shillings" and inserting in their stead the words "Fifteen shillings"; and
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (c) the word "Sixpence" and inserting in its stead the words "One shilling".

3. The Schedule to the Co-operative Trading Societies Regulations is amended—

The Schedule—
Forms Q and R.

- (a) by omitting from Form Q the words "Companies (Regn. of Securities) Act, 1918" and inserting in their stead the words "Companies Act"; and
- (b) by omitting from Form R the words "Companies (Regn. of Securities) Act, 1918" and inserting in their stead the words "Companies Act".

4. The Co-operative Trading Societies Regulations are amended by omitting the words "*Co-operative Trading Societies Ordinance 1939*" (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the words "*Co-operative Societies Ordinance 1939-1956*".

Amendments
consequential
upon change
in short title
of Ordinance.

* Notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* on 20th December, 1956.

† Statutory Rules 1945, No. 2.

By Authority: A. J. ARTHUR, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.
6857/56.—PRICE 3D.